had occurred at the beginning of the reporting period and had been applied to the exposure
to interest rate risk for non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date. The 100
basis point decrease or increase represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible
change in interest rates over the period until the end of the next reporting period. The analysis
was performed on the same basis for 2012.

annual Report 2013194 Beijing Enterprises Holdings Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2013

55.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(Continued)

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. As a result of its significant investment operations in
Mainland China, the Group’s statement of financial position can be affected significantly by
movements in the RMB/HK$ exchange rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in the RMB/HK$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
HK$’000 HK$’000

2013
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB by 5% 320,526 2,757,905
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB by 5% (320,526) (2,757,905)

2012
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB by 5% 235,626 2,669,556
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB by 5% (235,626) (2,669,556)

The Group has minimal transactional currency exposure which arises from sales or purchases by
an operating unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency.

annual Report 2013 195Beijing Enterprises Holdings Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2013

55.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(Continued)

Credit risk
The Group engages in certain cash income businesses, such as the expressway and toll road
operations, and the Group has a very high debtor turnover rate and low credit risk in respect of
these operations.

Despite the above, the Group is still exposed to credit risk arising from its piped gas operation,